the international money and capital markets. Group-wide foreign currency policy is governed by instructions which

are guided by the minimum requirements for bank trading issued by the German Federal Financial Supervisory

Agency (BaFin). Only first-class national banks whose credit rating is checked regularly by rating agencies may act

as partners for hedging transactions.

As required, the group companies enter into various types of foreign exchange contracts to manage its foreign

exchange risk resulting from cash flows from (anticipated) business activities and financing arrangements deno-

minated in foreign currencies.

The exchange rate fluctuation only has a limited effect at top group level because the operating subsidiaries

outside the Euro area record revenue as well as cost of materials, personnel expenses and other expenses in their

local currency.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF SELECTED FOREIGN CURRENCIES

The table below shows the sensitivity of group revenue and group EBIT to a reasonably possible fluctuation in the

US Dollar and the Hungarian Forint exchange rates. All other variables remain constant.

SENSITIVITY OF USD / EUR

Thousands of €

Change of exchange
rate USD

Sensitivity effect on
Revenues Sensitivity effect on EBIT

Fiscal year 2014     

(average USD/EUR exchange rate = 1.33) + 5 % - 2,416 - 837

- 5 % 2,671 925

Fiscal year 2013     

(average USD/EUR exchange rate = 1.33) + 5 % - 1,796 - 632

- 5 % 1,985 699

SENSITIVITY OF HUF /EUR

Thousands of €

Change of exchange
rate HUF

Sensitivity effect on
Revenues Sensitivity effect on EBIT

Fiscal year 2014     

(average HUF/EUR exchange rate = 308.706) + 5 % - 927 - 77

- 5 % 1,025 85

Fiscal year 2013     

(average HUF/EUR exchange rate = 296.87) + 5 % - 842 32

- 5 % 930 - 36

NOTES

172

Foreign currency financial assets mainly exist in a subsidiary in Hungary. The following table shows the foreign cur-

rency receivables in existence at December 31, 2014 and changes in the year-end closing rate:

TRADE RECEIVABLES

LIQUIDITY RISKS AND MANAGEMENT

The group needs sufficient liquidity to meet its financial obligations. Liquidity risks arise from the possibility that

customers may not be able to settle their obligations to the Nemetschek Group under normal trading conditions. The

credit rating of the group allows sufficient cash to be procured. At the closing date of December 31, 2014 the group

[…]

To manage this risk the company periodically assesses the credit rating of its customers. The group monitors its risk

of a shortage of funds using monthly liquidity planning.

This considers the maturity of both its financial assets (accounts receivable, fixed-term deposits etc.) and projected

cash flows from operating activities. The group’s objective is to maintain a balance between providing continuity of

funding and ensuring flexibility.

DEFAULT RISK AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Default risks, i.e. the risk of contractual parties not meeting their payment obligations, are managed by means of cre-

dit approvals, the setting of upper limits and monitoring procedures. Where appropriate, the company obtains additi-

onal collateral in the form of rights to securities.

The company does not expect that any of its business partners, deemed highly creditworthy, will fail to meet their

obligations. The Nemetschek Group has no significant concentration of credit risks with any single customer or spe-

cific customer group. The maximum credit risk can be calculated from the amounts shown in the balance sheet. The

terms of payment fall within the 30 to 90 days customary for the industry.

2014 Thousands of EUR
Change of

exchange rate
Sensitivity effect

on EBIT

HUF/EUR + 5 % - 410

total in kEUR: 8,610 - 5 % 453

HUF/USD + 5 % - 64

total in kEUR: 1,353 - 5 % 71

HUF/JPY + 5 % - 45

total in kEUR: 941 - 5 % 50

2013 Thousands of EUR
Change of

exchange rates
Sensitivity effect

on EBIT

HUF/EUR + 5 % - 157

total in kEUR: 3,281 - 5 % 172

173

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and

healthy equity ratios in order to support its business operations and maximize shareholder value.

The group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To

maintain or adjust the capital structure, the group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or return capital

payments to shareholders. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes as of December 31, 2014

and as of December 31, 2013. The group meets externally imposed minimum capital requirements.